
Please contact Paul Mountford, Governance and Democratic Services
Tel:  01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 17th January, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cabinet meetings are webcast and the recording of the 
webcast will remain available for public viewing on the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Questions to Cabinet Members  

A period of 20 minutes is allocated for questions to be put to Cabinet Members by 
members of the Council. Notice of questions need not be given in advance of the 
meeting. Questions must relate to the powers, duties or responsibilities of the 
Cabinet. Questions put to Cabinet Members must relate to their portfolio 
responsibilities.

The Leader will determine how Cabinet question time should be allocated where 
there are a number of Members wishing to ask questions. Where a question relates to 
a matter which appears on the agenda, the Leader may allow the question to be 
asked at the beginning of consideration of that item.

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2016.

6. Apprenticeship Levy Procurement Framework  (Pages 11 - 40)

To consider an update on the changes being brought in by the Government to 
apprenticeships and specifically the introduction of an apprenticeship levy. The report 
also seeks approval to establish a procurement framework for apprenticeship training 
providers.

7. Connecting Cheshire Phase 3 Gainshare Broadband  (Pages 41 - 46)

To consider a report seeking approval to bring forward the Phase 3 Gainshare 
Broadband Project to extend fibre broadband coverage.

8. Highway Service Contract Procurement  (Pages 47 - 56)

To consider a report seeking approval of the approach to procuring the Council’s next 
Highway Service Contract.

9. Commissioning Nurseries in Crewe  (Pages 57 - 66)

To consider a report which seeks approval for the re-procurement of three Nurseries 
in Crewe.

10. Revising the Council's Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 67 - 104)

To consider a report on the revision of the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance 
to ensure compliance with updated best practice guidance from the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance Accountants and Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives (CIPFA/SOLACE).

11. Sale of Former Children's Home, Redsands, Nantwich  (Pages 105 - 110)

To consider a report on the sale of the former children’s home.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 6th December, 2016 at Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Arnold, P Bates, J Clowes, L Durham, J P Findlow and 
D Stockton

Members in Attendance
Councillors C Andrew, S Corcoran, D Flude, B Moran, B Walmsley and G 
Williams

Officers in Attendance
Mike Suarez, Kath O’Dwyer, Peter Bates, Frank Jordan, Bill Norman, Mark 
Palethorpe, Nigel Moorhouse and Paul Mountford

Apologies
Councillor P Groves

The Chairman followed up her announcement at the previous meeting by 
announcing that a match between Macclesfield Town FC and Oxford United 
FC had resulted in a goalless draw, with a replay to be held next Tuesday. 
She wished Macclesfield well in the replay.

The Chairman also announced the receipt of a letter from Edward Timpson 
MP, Minister of State for Vulnerable Children and Families, in relation to 
Cheshire East’s children’s services which had recently been reviewed by the 
Department for Education. In the letter, Mr Timpson applauded the significant 
progress made by the Council with restructuring the children’s service, 
strengthening audit activity and introducing a new retention strategy to 
address workforce issues. He confirmed that the DfE’s involvement with the 
Council had now ended and he thanked the Leader, together with senior 
officers Kath O’Dwyer, Nigel Moorhouse and Gill Betton, for the collaborative 
way in which they had worked with the DfE throughout the recent intervention. 
The Leader added that the work in relation to Ofsted and the Council’s 
improvement of its children’s service was continuing and was being monitored 
by the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board. She looked forward to sharing 
the letter with all members and thanked the relevant teams within the Council 
for their ongoing work.

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Hi
[...]
h’s 
Olympic and Paralympic athletes earlier this year.

Finally, the Chairman reiterated her best wishes to Macclesfield Town FC in 
the FA Cup.

As this was the last Cabinet meeting before Christmas, the Chairman wished 
everyone a happy Christmas.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)



Cheshire East Council
Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 17th January 2017

Report of: Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR

Subject/Title: Apprenticeship Levy Procurement Framework

Portfolio Holder: Cllr J P Findlow, Corporate Policy and Legal Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. Apprenticeships are an important element of a successful economy, 
providing an opportunity to develop the skills of an organisation and a local 
economy. The Government’s incoming reforms only reinforce this further, 
by offering increased opportunities for all apprentices.

1.2. This report provides an update on these reforms and the introduction of an 
apprenticeship levy and also seeks Cabinet approval to establish a 
procurement framework for apprenticeship training providers.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the update on the changes being brought in by the Government to 
apprenticeships and specifically the introduction of an apprenticeship levy 
is noted.

2.2. Approve the development of a register of training providers for the delivery 
of apprenticeships from April 2017 via a formal OJEU tendering process.

2.3. Cabinet is requested to delegate authority to the Head of Strategic HR, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder responsible for Corporate Policy and 
Legal Services, to award and enter into contracts with the successful 
providers, following a fully compliant OJEU procurement exercise for 
contract periods covering an initial period of 3 years with the option to 
extend the contract for a further 2 years (Total 5 years).

3. Other Options Considered

3.1 The payment of an apprenticeship levy is a statutory requirement from April 
2017.



4. 
[...]
rrington with 
superfast broadband by June 2018 at a cost of £3.34 from the 
reinvestment fund. 

1.6. The Phase 3 Gainshare project will increase the coverage fibre broadband 
to homes and businesses and has been approved by Broadband Delivery 



UK (“BDUK”), demonstrating strong value for money for residents and 
businesses.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that the Cabinet

 Approve a contract change to the Superfast Extension Project contract held 
with BT, which will commit £3.34m from the reinvestment fund to extend 
the rollout of superfast broadband to an additional 5387 premises by June 
2018

 Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Place, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure and the Chief 
Operating Officer, to invest any future additional funds accumulated in the 
reinvestment fund to further the rollout of superfast broadband

 Authorises the Director of Legal Services to enter into any necessary legal 
documentation to give effect to the above recommendations

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Option 1 – Accept the Phase 3 Gainshare proposal, which forms the basis 
of the recommendation of this report. 

3.2. Option 2 -  Seek to withdraw funding from the reinvestment fund. The 
authority will be required to repay BDUK and DCLG their proportions of the 
capital contributions to Contract 1, reducing funding available to the 
Connecting Cheshire Partnership by up to 85%. 

3.3. Option 3 - Do Nothing. The clawback funding would stay in the 
reinvestment fund until the end of Contract 1 in 2023. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations

4.1. Access to high-speed broadband is a strategic priority for the councils 
across Cheshire, Halton and Warrington. The economic and social benefits 
of good quality high-speed broadband connectivity are significant and are a 
corner stone of the national agenda to improve productivity and enterprise 
growth.

4.2. The phase 3 Gainshare proposal from BT has been assessed and view
[...]
 
safely and efficiently to the benefit of everyone.

1.2. The Council has listened to its residents’ and businesses and prioritises 
around £32 million per annum of expenditure through the current Highway 
Service Contract on highway improvements, maintenance, operations and 
professional services.

1.3. Cabinet are being requested to approve the approach to procuring the 
Council’s next Highway Service Contract. The approval is necessary as the 
current arrangements expire in October 2018 and the decision will provide 
a reasonable timeframe for both the procurement exercise and contract 
mobilisation for the successful bidder.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That Cabinet approve that the Executive Director for Place, in consultation 
with the Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Highways and 
Infrastructure, progress the process for procuring a new Highway Service 
Contract for the Council.

2.2. That Cabinet agree to the establishment of a pre-procurement advisory 
cross-party Member Panel, the composition of which to be determined by 
the Portfolio Holder for Highways and Infrastructure, to make informal 
recommendations to the Portfolio Holder in respect of priorities for the 
Contract. 



2.3. To note that the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will receive a 
report on the suggested procurement approach to allow their 
recommendations to be considered by Cabinet before a decision is made.

2.4. That Cabinet note the establishment of an officer Project Board involving 
key staff from other Council service areas in delivering this Contract, 
including Legal, Finance, HR, Assets, Procurement and external advisors.

2.5. That Cabinet note the funding allocations are in place to develop and 
deliver a new Highway Service Contract.

2.6. That Cabinet note that the decision on contract model, duration and 
procurement route will be brought back to Cabinet for approval, and 
following completion of the tender process. Cabinet will also approve award 
of contract
[...]
ed through a stand- 
alone procurement plan, feedback from potential providers and 
benchmarking with other local authorities. 

1.5. The purpose of this paper is to seek Cabinet approval to proceed with the 
procurement and award of contracts for 9 years at a value of circa £8 
million. The funding for this service is via pass through of Department for 
Education (DfE) per capita funding for families that are eligible for free 
nursery provision and those that decide to top up from personal finances. 



The potential to extend the crèche reach is estimated to be £20,000 pa and 
is funded via base budget. 

1.6. The Council is proposing to procure these nurseries as it is not likely that 
the market will make this provision in the least affluent areas under its own 
steam.  We have a statutory duty to ensure a sufficiency of child care and 
without this provision we would be in breach of this duty. 

1.7. The Council is the owner of the properties that it proposes to use to house 
the successful bidder following the procurement process. It will be 
necessary for the Council to grant a lease of each of the sites to the 
successful bidder to enable the service to be provided in accordance with 
the service contract.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That Cabinet agree the re-procurement of the three Nurseries on their 
current sites and that the requirement for crèche facilities within the 
specification is extended beyond the three Crewe Nursery sites to support 
the programme of activities across Cheshire East.

2.2. That Cabinet delegates authority to the Executive Director of People 
Services and Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Children’s Services to undertake the procurement process, 
award of contracts and to take all necessary steps to mobilise the contract.

2.3. To authorise the Director of Legal Services to enter in to the contract with 
the successful bidder together with any ancillary legal documentation 
required including t
[...]
et on the revision of the 

Council’s Code of Corporate Governance to ensure compliance with 
updated best practice guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance Accountants and Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 
(CIPFA/SOLACE).

2. Recommendation
2.1. It is recommended that subject to the revisions shown as track changes in 

Appendix A, Cabinet notes the recommendation and associated comments 
of the Audit and Governance Committee (8th December 2016) and:

 Adopts the revised Code of Corporate Governance (Appendix A, as 
amended) to ensure that the Council adheres to best practice in its 
governance arrangements.

 Notes that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) will be used to report 
publically on the extent to which the Council has complied with its adopted 
Code.

 Notes that the Code will be reviewed and updated as necessary in the light 
of operational experience.

3. Other Options Considered
3.1. Failure to revise the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance in light of the 

updated guidance would mean the Council was not compliant with best 
practice in its governance arrangements.

4. Reasons for Recommendation
4.1. To ensure that the Council has proper and effective governance 

arrangements in place.

5. Background/Chronology
5.1. Good governance is about ensuring that the Council does the right things, 

in the right way, in a timely, open, and accountable manner. It must 
therefore include the systems, processes, cultures and values by which 



services are directed and controlled, and by which we are accountable to, 
and engage with our stakeholders and communities.

5.2. CIPFA and SOLACE have provided best practice guidance on establishing 
a local Code of Corporate Governance. This was originally published in 
2001, refreshed in 2007 and 2012 and has most recently been updated 
earlier in 2016; the Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 
framework.

5.3. The Council must adopt a Code of Corporate Governance which has b
[...]
lity

5.11. Principles A and B are described in the Framework as “permeating” the 
implementation of Principles C-G. It is also noted that “good governance is 
dynamic, and that the entity as a whole should be committed to improving 
governance on a continuing basis through a process of evaluation and 
review.”

5.12. The Code will be reviewed, and tailored as necessary in the light of 
operational experience and in response to any issues highlighted in self-
assessing against the Code, which is a fundamental part of the AGS 
assurance gathering process

5.13. The review will examine the continuing relevance of the principles and sub 
principles of the Code, and provides an opportunity to ensure that the 
evidence sources used to demonstrate compliance with the Code are as 
wide ranging and comprehensive as possible. Failure to capture all 
relevant evidence may undermine the quality of the AGS process, and 



increase the risk of significant governance issues emerging outside of the 
AGS process.

5.14. The revisions shown as track changes in Appendix A clarify the respective 
roles of Members and officers using language derived from the Council’s 
existing Member/Officer Relations Protocol.

6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members
6.1. All Wards

7. Implications of Recommendation
7.1. Policy Implications

7.1.1. Revising the Code of Corporate Governance in line with the updated 
best practice guidance supports the Council’s ambitions to be a well-
managed, open and accountable authority.

7.2. Legal Implications

7.2.1. The Council must adopt a Code of Corporate Governance which has 
been produced to the standards prescribed in the best practice guidance 
in order to prepare the AGS. The best practice guidance is recognised as 
the CIPFA Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government, which has recently been updated and was issued earlier in 
2016.

7.2.2. The AGS is used by the Council to report publically on the extent to 
which the Council has comp
[...]
 the Audit and Governance Sub-Committees 
if appropriate.

10.3 Breaches of the protocol by a Member may also constitute a breach of the 
Members Code of Conduct.



11.0 STATUS OF THIS PROTOCOL

11.1 This Protocol was approved by Full Council on 24 February 2009.  It now 
forms part of the Council’s Constitution.  As such, it is binding on all Members 
including co-opted and independent Members, and Officers.

11.2 This Protocol shall apply, as appropriate and necessary, to any person 
appointed individually or on behalf of a body or organisation to advise support 
or assist the Authority in its work.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 17th January 2017

Report of: Executive Director, Place

Subject/Title: Sale of Former Children’s Home, Redsands, Nantwich

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Don Stockton, Regeneration

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Redsands, Nantwich is a former Children’s Home.  It is surplus to 
operational requirements and has been vacant since 2009. There have 
been a number of proposals for the site but none of these have managed to 
come to fruition.  The Property has been subject to recurring vandalism and 
arson attacks that continue to present a security, health and safety risk and 
ongoing budget pressure.  

1.2 The Property, shown edged red on the attached plan, has been marketed 
for sale by Engine of the North on behalf of the Council.  Several offers 
have been received.  The highest of these offers, which is for a nursing 
home development, is recommended for approval.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet authorise the Executive Director of Place to 
advertise the intention to dispose of the land in accordance with the Local 
Government Act should any of the land be identified as open space and the 
consultations will be considered by the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration 
and approve the freehold disposal of the former Redsands Children’s 
Home, Nantwich as shown edged red the attached plan to Richmond Care 
Villages Holdings Limited, or to a group company, on terms to be agreed by 
the Executive Director for Place in consultation with the Director of Legal 
Services, the Chief Operating Officer, the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
the Cabinet Member for Regeneration.
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The property is not required for any purpose by the Council and while 
vacant remains a liability.  A sale will generate a significant capital receipt 
and save the Council ongoing holding and maintenance costs and health 
and safety risks.

 



4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Wistaston

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Cllr. Margaret Simon, Cllr. Jacquie Weatherill

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 The Disposal will remove a number of derelict buildings, bring a redundant 
site back into economic use, create new local jobs and facilitate new 
development that is in keeping with the locality.

7.0 Implications for Rural Communities

7.1 The development of a new social care facility will remove a security issue 
and create around 80 new jobs in the rural community around Willaston.

 
8.0 Financial Implications

8.1 The sale of the site will generate a significant capital receipt and dispose of 
a longstanding maintenance liability.  The recommended offer is the highest 
offer received to date for the site.

8.2 Maintenance and holding costs are circa £40,000 per annum (half of which 
is business rates).  The size of the buildings and their secluded location 
means they require significant security provision.

 
9.0 Legal Implications

9.1 Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 allows a Local Authority to dispose 
of an interest in land on such terms, as it considers appropriate subject to its 
obtaining the best consideration reasonably obtainable for the land interest

9.2 Section 123 of the Local Government Act requires the advertisement of any 
open space before its disposal and consideration of any objections received 
following such advertisement.

9.3 The Localism A
[...]
are Villages Holdings Limited, 
a wholly owned subsidiary of BUPA which owns and operates 300 care 
homes in the UK. Richmond already operates a care village in Nantwich 
about a mile from the Property.  Their intention is to develop the Property as 
a specialist centre of excellence for dementia care which will operate as a 
satellite campus to the existing care village in Nantwich.  It will create 
around 80 new jobs.

12.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer:

Name: Frank Jordan
Designation: Executive Director, Place
Tel No: 01270 686643
Email: frank.jordan@cheshireeast.gov.uk





Redsands - Willaston, Nantwich

December 15, 2016

  Crown copyright and database rights 2016. Ordnance Survey 100049045

0 0.035 0.070.0175 mi

0 0.055 0.110.0275 km

1:2,193

 
±

1:2,193




	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Apprenticeship Levy Procurement Framework
	Apprenticeship Levy Procurement - appendix

	7 Connecting Cheshire Phase 3 Gainshare Broadband
	8 Highway Service Contract Procurement
	Highway Service Contract Procurement - appendix

	9 Commissioning Nurseries in Crewe
	Crewe Nurseries - appendix

	10 Revising the Council's Code of Corporate Governance
	Code of Corporate Governance - Appendix A (as amended)
	Code of Corporate Governance - Appendix B - Member-Officer Relations Protocol

	11 Sale of Former Children's Home, Redsands, Nantwich
	Redsands - appendix




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Tuesday, 17th January, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)

Councillors A Arnold, P Bates, J Clowes, L Durham, J P Findlow and 
P Groves

Members in Attendance
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, G Baxendale, B Burkhill, S Edgar, D Flude, 
M Grant, A Moran, L Wardlaw and G Williams

Officers in Attendance
Mike Suarez, Kath O’Dwyer, Peter Bates, Frank Jordan, Bill Norman, Mark 
Palethorpe and Paul Mountford

Apologies
Councillors D Brown, D Stockton, C Andrew, S Gardiner and G Hayes

78 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairman, Councillor Rachel Bailey, declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in an item on the agenda relating to the sale of Redsands, 
Nantwich. She signalled her intention to vacate the chair and leave the 
meeting when the matter was considered.

79 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Sue Helliwell referred to an announcement by NatWest Bank that it would 
be closing its Alsager branch in May. She said that the residents of 
Alsager would be very pleased if Councillors P Groves, D Stockton, P 
Bates and 
A Arnold could help in trying to get the bank to reconsider its position. A 
residents’ meeting had been arranged for 20th January at 6.30 pm and the 
Cabinet members were invited to attend. A meeting had already been held 
with Fiona Bruce MP who had been supportive.

Councillor P Groves suggested that the four Cabinet members in question 
write a joint letter of support to NatWest Bank, asking the Bank to 
reconsider its decision. The Chairman added that the Council would liaise 
with the local MP on the matter. Councillor P Bates supported Councillor 
Groves’ suggestion and indicated that he would be happy to attend the 
residents’ meeting if his diary allowed. 



80 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS 

Councillor D Flude referred to the recent closure of a care home in 
Alsager. She thanked Councillor J Clowes and the relevant social work 
team for the smooth transition of the people who had to be moved from the 
home and for the ongoing support for those people, and for looking at and 
reviewing the Council’s policy in this area. The Chairman noted that local 
ward members had also expressed their thanks. Councillor Clowes 
thanked Councillor Flude for her kind words which she would pass on to 
the team in question.

81 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2016 be approved 
as a correct record.

82 APPRENTICESHIP LEVY PROCUREMENT FRAMEWORK 

Cabinet considered a report on the Government’s proposals for 
apprenticeships and on the introduction of an apprenticeship levy. The 
report sought approval to establish a procurement framework for 
apprenticeship training providers. 

Cabinet had regard to the final report and recommendations of the 
Apprenticeships Task and Finish Group (March 2016) which had been 
appended to the Cabinet report.

The Chairman acknowledged the clear cross-party support for 
apprenticeships and commented that the work of the Skills and Growth 
Company in this area was second to none.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. notes the changes being introduced  by the Government to 
apprenticeships, and specifically the introduction of an apprenticeship 
levy;

2. approves the development of a register of training providers for the delivery of 
apprenticeships from April 2017 via a formal OJEU tendering process; and

3. authorises the Head of Strategic HR, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Corporate Policy and Legal Services, to award and enter into contracts 
with the successful providers, following a fully compliant OJEU procurement 
exercise for contract periods covering an initial period of 3 years with the 
option to extend the contract for a further 2 years (Total 5 years).



83 CONNECTING CHESHIRE PHASE 3 GAINSHARE BROADBAND 

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval for the Phase 3 Gainshare 
Broadband Project to extend fibre broadband coverage throughout the 
Borough. 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning advised that whilst this was 
a BT project, the Council could signpost those rural areas of the Borough 
where there was a particular need for superfast Broadband coverage. The 
Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Integration advised that the Council 
would be supportive of any rural communities which decided to take a 
more proactive approach to achieving superfast Broadband coverage for 
their area.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. approves a contract change to the Superfast Extension Project contract 
held with BT, which will commit £3.34m from the reinvestment fund to 
extend the rollout of superfast broadband to an additional 5387 
premises by June 2018;

2. authorises the Executive Director Place, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure and the Chief 
Operating Officer, to invest any future additional funds accumulated in 
the reinvestment fund to further the rollout of superfast broadband; and

3. authorises the Director of Legal Services to enter into any necessary 
legal documentation to give effect to the above recommendations.

84 HIGHWAY SERVICE CONTRACT PROCUREMENT 

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval of the approach to procuring 
the Council’s next Highway Service Contract.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet 

1. authorises the Executive Director Place, in consultation with the Deputy 
Leader and Portfolio Holder for Highways and Infrastructure, to 
progress the process for procuring a new Highway Service Contract for 
the Council;

2. approves the establishment of a pre-procurement advisory cross-party 
Member Panel, the composition of which will be determined by the 
Portfolio Holder for Highways and Infrastructure, to make informal 
recommendations to the Portfolio Holder in respect of priorities for the 
Contract;



3. notes that the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will receive 
a report on the suggested procurement approach to allow its 
recommendations to be considered by Cabinet before a decision is 
made;

4. notes the establishment of an officer Project Board involving key staff 
from other Council service areas in delivering the Contract, including 
Legal, Finance, HR, Assets, Procurement and external advisers;

5. notes that the funding allocations are in place to develop and deliver a 
new Highway Service Contract; and

6. notes that the decision on contract model, duration and procurement 
route will be brought back to Cabinet for approval following completion 
of the tender process, and that Cabinet will also approve the award of 
contract to the preferred/recommended provider. 

85 COMMISSIONING NURSERIES IN CREWE 

Cabinet considered the re-procurement of three Nurseries in Crewe. The 
nurseries were located at Oak Tree/Underwood West, The Brooks and 
Monks Coppenhall.  

Councillor D Flude declared a non-pecuniary interest on the basis that one 
of the nurseries was located at the site of a school where she was the 
chairman of governors.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet 

1. approves the re-procurement of the three Nurseries on their current 
sites and that the requirement for crèche facilities within the 
specification be extended beyond the three Crewe Nursery sites to 
support the programme of activities across Cheshire East;

2. authorises the Executive Director People and Deputy Chief Executive, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Children and Families, to 
undertake the procurement process, award contracts and take all 
necessary steps to mobilise the contract; and

3. authorises the Director of Legal Services to enter in to the contract with 
the successful bidder together with any ancillary legal documentation 
required including the granting or taking of leases, underleases and 
licence agreements (after having consulted with the Head of Assets in 
respect of any property agreements).

     



86 REVISING THE COUNCIL'S CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Cabinet considered a report on the revision of the Council’s Code of 
Corporate Governance to ensure compliance with updated best practice 
guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountants and 
Society of Local Authority Chief Executives.

The revised Code had been considered by the Audit and Governance 
Committee at its meeting on 8th December 2016 and the Committee had 
recommended that Cabinet adopt the revised Code subject to an 
amendment to Core Principle E; the amendment had been included in the 
report to Cabinet. The Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee, 
Councillor G Baxendale, attended the Cabinet meeting and spoke on the 
matter. 

RESOLVED

That subject to the revisions shown as track changes in Appendix A to the 
report, Cabinet notes the recommendation and associated comments of 
the Audit and Governance Committee and:

1. adopts the revised Code of Corporate Governance (Appendix A, as 
amended) to ensure that the Council adheres to best practice in its 
governance arrangements;

2. notes that the Annual Governance Statement will be used to report 
publically on the extent to which the Council has complied with its 
adopted Code; and

3. notes that the Code will be reviewed and updated as necessary in the 
light of operational experience.

87 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

The Chairman, having declared an interest at the beginning of the 
meeting, vacated the chair and left the meeting, it having been proposed 
and seconded that Councillor J P Findlow be appointed Chairman for the 
remainder of the meeting.

RESOLVED

That Councillor J P Findlow be appointed Chairman for the remainder of 
the meeting.

Councillor J P Findlow in the chair



88 SALE OF FORMER CHILDREN'S HOME, REDSANDS, NANTWICH 

Cabinet considered a report on the sale Redsands, Nantwich, a former 
children’s home which was now surplus to requirements and had been 
vacant since 2009.  

The Property had been marketed for sale by Engine of the North on behalf 
of the Council and it was proposed that the Council accept an offer by 
Richmond Care Villages Holdings Limited to develop the property as a 
specialist centre of excellence for dementia care which would operate as a 
satellite campus to their existing care village in Nantwich.  

RESOLVED

That the Executive Director Place be authorised to advertise the intention 
to dispose of the land in accordance with the Local Government Act 
should any of the land be identified as open space and the consultations 
be considered by the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and approve the 
freehold disposal of the former Redsands Children’s Home, Nantwich as 
shown edged red on the plan attached to the report to Richmond Care 
Villages Holdings Limited, or to a group company, on terms to be agreed 
by the Executive Director Place in consultation with the Director of Legal 
Services, the Chief Operating Officer, the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.40 pm

Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman)


